Electrical
Inductance L:  Measured on Q meter
HP4342A, MQ1601.
Sel f  Resonant  Frequency SRF:
Measured on Impedance Analyzer HP4191A,
HP4195A.
DC Resistance RDC: Measured on
Wheatstone Bridge YEW-2755 or Digital
Multimeter HP3478A.
Rated Current IDC:  When current is applied
the inductance change shall be < 10%.
Temperature Rise Test:  20°C max.  Applied
allowed DC current for 10 min.  Measured
temperature with digital surface themometer.
Overload Test:  Applied 2 times the allowed
rated DC current for 5 min. with no evidence
of electrical or mechanical damage.
Voltage Test:  1000/VAC applied between
terminal and case for 1 min. with no electrical
or mechanical damage.
Insulation Resistance:  1000 MOHM min.
100VDC applied between terminal and case.
Tolerance:  For 20% use M, 10% use K and
5% use J as part number suffix.
Mechanical
Vibration:  1.5mm @ 10-55-10 Hz/min. for
2 hrs.
Shock:  Inductance shall not change > ± 5%
after dropped 10 times from a height of 1mm
onto a 3cm wooden board.
Resitance to Soldering Heat:  Q shall not
change more than ± 20%.  Temp.: 260°C for
10 ± 1.0 sec.
Terminal Pull Strength:  A 1kg load applied
to both terminals in the axis direction for 1 min.
Solderability:  90% terminal coverage. After
fluxing indicator dipped in molten solder bath
at 230 ± 5°C for 5 sec.
Resistance to Solvent:  MIL-STD-202F,
Method 215D.
Environmental
Temperature:  Inductance change ± 10%
max. change in Q ± 20% max. @ -20°C to +
80°C.
Cold Test:  Same results as above @ temp:
40 ± 2°C.  R.H.:  90-95%. Time:  96 ± 2 hrs.
Thermal Shock:  Same results as above.
Room temp. 15 min. then -25°C for 30 min.,
room temp. for 15 min., 85°C for 30 min.,
total of 5 cycles.
Dry Heat:  Same results as above.  85°C for
16 hrs.
High Temp Load Life:  85°C @ 1000 hrs.
at allowed DC.
Humidity Load Life:  40°C, 90-95% R.H.,
1000 hrs. at allowed DC.
Physical
Packaging: 2000 pieces per 7 inch reel.
Marking:  Inductance value.
Molded Chip Inductors     MC20
MC20-R010M-RC .010 20 15 100 2500 0.13 450
MC20-R012M-RC .012 20 17 100 2300 0.14 450
MC20-R015M-RC .015 20 19 100 2100 0.16 450
MC20-R018M-RC .018 20 21 100 1900 0.18 450
MC20-R022M-RC .022 20 23 100 1700 0.20 450
MC20-R027M-RC .027 20 23 100 1500 0.22 450
MC20-R033M-RC .033 20 25 100 1400 0.24 450
MC20-R039M-RC .039 20 25 100 1300 0.27 450
MC20-R047M-RC .047 20 26 100 1200 0.30 450
MC20-R056M-RC .056 20 26 100 1100 0.33 450
MC20-R068M-RC .068 20 27 100 1000 0.36 450
MC20-R082M-RC .082 20 27 100 900 0.40 450
MC20-R10M-RC .10 20 28 100 700 0.44 450
MC20-R12M-RC .12 20 30 25.2 500 0.22 450
MC20-R15M-RC .15 20 30 25.2 450 0.25 450
MC20-R18M-RC .18 20 30 25.2 400 0.28 450
MC20-R22M-RC .22 20 30 25.2 350 0.32 450
MC20-R27M-RC .27 20 30 25.2 320 0.36 450
MC20-R33M-RC .33 20 30 25.2 300 0.40 450
MC20-R39M-RC .39 20 30 25.2 250 0.45 450
MC20-R47M-RC .47 20 30 25.2 220 0.50 450
MC20-R56M-RC .56 20 30 25.2 180 0.55 450
MC20-R68M-RC .68 20 30 25.2 160 0.60 450
MC20-R82M-RC .82 20 30 25.2 140 0.65 450
MC20-1R0M-RC 1.0 20 30 7.96 120 0.70 400
MC20-1R2M-RC 1.2 20 30 7.96   85 0.75 390
MC20-1R5M-RC 1.5 20 30 7.96 70 0.85 370
MC20-1R8M-RC 1.8 20 30 7.96 60 0.90 350
MC20-2R2M-RC 2.2 20 30 7.96 50 1.0 320
MC20-2R7M-RC 2.7 20 30 7.96 45 1.1 290
MC20-3R3M-RC 3.3 20 30 7.96 40 1.2 260
MC20-3R9M-RC 3.9 20 30 7.96 37 1.3 250
MC20-4R7M-RC 4.7 20 30 7.96 32 1.5 220
MC20-5R6M-RC 5.6 20 30 7.96 30 1.6 200
MC20-6R8M-RC 6.8 20 30 7.96 28 1.8 180
MC20-8R2M-RC 8.2 20 30 7.96 25 2.0 170
MC20-100K-RC 10 10 30 2.52 23 2.1 150
MC20-120K-RC 12 10 30 2.52 20 2.5 140
MC20-150K-RC 15 10 30 2.52 19 2.8 130
MC20-180K-RC 18 10 30 2.52 17 3.3 120
MC20-220K-RC 22 10 30 2.52 16 3.7 110
MC20-270K-RC 27 10 30 2.52 14 5.0 80
MC20-330K-RC 33 10 30 2.52 13 5.6 70
MC20-390K-RC 39 10 30 2.52 12 6.4 65
MC20-470K-RC 47 10 30 2.52 10 7.0 60
MC20-560K-RC 56 10 30 2.52   9 8.0 55
MC20-680K-RC 68 10 30 2.52   9 9.0 50
MC20-820K-RC 82 10 30 2.52   8 10 45
MC20-101K-RC 100 10 20 0.796   7 10 40
MC20-121K-RC 120 10 20 0.796   7 11 70
MC20-151K-RC 150 10 20 0.796 6 15 65
MC20-181K-RC 180 10 20 0.796 6 17 60
MC20-221K-RC 220 10 20 0.796 5 21 50
MC20-271K-RC 270 10 20 0.798 6 22 45
MC20-331K-RC 330 10 20 0.796 5 34 40
Available in tighter tolerances.
Allied
Part
Number
  IDC
(mA)
Inductance
(µh)
Tolerance
(%)
Q
Min.
Test
Freq.
(MHz)
SRF
Min.
(MHz)
DCR
Max.
(Ω)
RoHS
ALLIED COMPONENTS INTERNATIONAL714-665-1140 www.alliedcomponents.com
0.126±0.008
(3.20±0.20)
0.098±0.008
(2.5±0.20)
0.087±0.008
(2.2±0.20)
0.024±0.004
(0.60±0.10)
0.047±0.016
(1.2±0.40)
0.079
(2.01)
0.047
(1.2)
0.079
(2.0)
Dimensions: Inches
(mm)
All specifications subject to change without notice.